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Outline of Data

+ Prepared by Martin-Luther-Universitat Halle-Wittemg and Freie Universitat Berlin, January
2001.
« Survey Title :Survey on Associations and Interest Groups in Geyma

I ntroduction and Proceeding

This report summarizes the empirical methodology e results of th&urvey on Associations
and Interest Groups in Germanyhe survey was undertaken among associationg#erdst groups
in Berlin and in the area of Halle in April/May 20@&s a joint project of the University of Halle
(Prof. Dr. Gesine Foljanty-Jost) and the Free Unsity of Berlin (Dr. Klaus Jacob).

The associations and interest groups were chosem 2ZrCD ROMSs, one of them containing the
telephone books of Germany (klicktel 99, editiaonfirMay 1999, containing 38 million entries), the
other one specialised on interest groups, autBsréhd organizations, (Hoppenstedt CD-ROM Ver-
bande, Behotrden, Organization, 1/2000, contain@®@ entries). From the telephone book all en-
tries which were marked as “registered associatfteihgetragener Verein, e.V.”) in Berlin and the
district of Halle were chosen, from the HoppensteBtROM all interest groups in Berlin and the
district of Halle were chosen. The following talgliwes an overview on the main characteristics of
the sample:

Table 1: Core data on the associations and interegtoups in Berlin and Halle

Berlin Halle Total
Sport/recreation 556 (13.6% of B) 135 (18.9% of H) 691(14.4% of all)
Child caré 141 (3.4% of B) 0(0.0% of H) 141 (2.9% of all)
ﬁ_%sﬁ;é?éiggr;?l;et%r‘;‘?%su'ta“"” 72 ( 1.8% of B) 103 (14.4% of H) 175 (3.6%of all)
Total 4,091 (85.1% of all) 715(14.9% of all) 4,806
excluding “Lohnsteuerhilfevereine” 4,019 612 4,631

I The number of associations in the field of spmd recreation is smaller than expected. Theretmigh
be a considerable number of small associationsistype which do not have an own telephone line
and therefore could not be considered in the delegrocess.

2 The main objective of this type of associatiothis operation of kindergarten. In order to getlipub
funding parents are asked to form a registeredcégsm. The number which is given in the table is
a rough estimation because of the names of theiatiso.

% In Germany the profession of tax consultor istgeted. By founding a registered association con-
sultors might offer their services without havirglegal requirements for a regulator tax consultor
These groups were excluded from the questionnaire.

Because of the large number of associations inrBarld a random sample of 2,488 entries was
slected. From the district of Halle the total numbé 612 entries were included in the sample.
Therefore a total of 3,100 associations were ireglid the first wave of the survey.



The following gives an overview on the responsegat

Table 2: Response rates of the survey

Berlin Halle Total
3,100 excluding 26

First wave (End of April 2000) 2,488 612 addresses = 3,074
Responses 396 (15.9%)138 (22.5%) 534 (17.4%)
Second Wave (end of Mai 2000) 2,084 474 2558
Total Responses including 150 1,035 (33.7%)

questionnaires without data
Total Responses with valid data 643 (25.8%4)p4 (25.2%) 885 (28.8%)

' The total number includes 88 questionaires whimhict not assigened to a region because
the registration number was cut out.

26 questionnaires were returned, because the addessunknown to the postal service. 150 question-

naires were returned without any data becauseettresentatives of the associations refused tthéln.
For 88 questionnaires the registration number woff by the representatives of the associatidihés

number was needed to assign the questionnairadgian and to avoid a double sending after the firs

wave.



Differences in the surveys conducted in the Japan and Germany (English)

Japan Germany Difference
Q1 Q2
Q2 Q3
Q3 Q4
Q4 —
Q5 —
Q6 Q5
Q7 Q6
Q8 Q7 See Table 3. Relationship to federal government.
Q9 Q8 See Table 4. Relationship to state government.
Q10 Q9
Q11 Q10
Q12 Q11
Q13 Q12 Political party names are used in each respective country.
Q14 Q13
Q15 Q14
Q16 Q15
Q17 Q16
In the German version, this question only contains one item: “government officials, po—
Q18 Q17 litical parties and members of parliament”. This is divided into two items in the Japanese
version: “government officials” and “political parties and members of parliament”.
In the Japanese version, this question contains only one item concerning “political
Q19 Q18 parties and members of parliament”. The German version contains two items: “politi-
cal parties” and “members of parliament”.
Q20 Q19
Q21 Q23
Q22 Q20
Q23 Q21
Q24 Q22
Q25
Q26 Q25
Q27 Q26
Q28 Q27
Q29 Q28
Q30 Q1
Q31 Q29 The item concerning “political parties” was added to the German version.
Q32 Q30
Q33 Q31 The item concerning “none” was added to the German version.
Q34 Q32
Q35 Q33
Q36 Q34
Q37 Q35, Q35A, Q35B
Q38 Q36
Q39 Q37, Q37A Questions are worded differently compared to the Japanese version.
— Q24




AZXEFTVDERTEDEL) (Japanese)

Japan Germany EOORNE
Q1 Q2
Q2 Q3
Q3 Q4
Q4 —
Q5 —
Q6 Q5
Q7 Q6
Q8 Q7 1T B RS B (Table 3.), federal government: A A [[E |2
Q9 Q8 1TE RS B F(Table 4.), federal state government: H D [ B V&I 12k,
Q10 Q9
Q11 Q10
Q12 Q11
Q13 Q12
B4 X, A E OB TSI,
Q14 Q13
Q15 Q14
Q16 Q15
Q17 Q16
Q18 Q17 HAD{TERERE ) T - E 2R ) 2 — > OB RIE B ITER,
Q19 Q18 AADIBUE (e Uige) 1 & TBOE ) L T2 1 02> OB R E B IR,
Q20 Q19
Q21 Q23
Q22 Q20
Q23 Q21
Q24 Q22
Q25 —
Q26 Q25
Q27 Q26
Q28 Q27
Q29 Q28
Q30 Q1
Q31 Q29 B3 | DB,
Q32 Q30
Q33 Q31 THEk B 23720 N | DB,
Q34 Q32
Q35 Q33
Q36 Q34
Q37 Q35, Q35A, Q35B
Q38 Q36
Q39 Q37, Q37A A AL/INEH OB IEICHE,
— Q24

Vi



Table 3. {TE(EA{% (Relationship with federal government)

Japan (Q8)

Germany (Q7)

—

FFRAIEXITS

2N ZZ TS

SATBHREZZTS

4 BORPER T HIEBI~D W /) - 3k

1. Licensed for hearings of the federal government

5.7 LA 2. exchange of ideas with the federal government
6. FHEDIRE~DEREDIRIE 3. Sending members into advisory bodies of the federal government
TATBLGRIRFE ~DOR AR 4. engagement of former employees of the federal government

— 5. other

Table 4. {TE(EA{% (Relationship with state government)

Japan (Q9)

Germany (Q8)

—

FFB A ERITS

2B Z TS

SATBHREZZTS

4 BORPER T HIEBI~ D /) - 3k

5.8 RLA

1. exchange of ideas with the federal government

6. e ~DEHEDIRE

2. Sending members into advisory bodies of the federal government

7 AT BRI ~DRA M fit

3. engagement of former employees of the federal government

4. other
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Q0100 Year of Foundation of the organisation

Region

Total

Berlin

Halle

Freq.

%

Freq.

Freq.

Year of
Foundation
of the
organisation

1801
1810
1828
1841
1842
1861
1865
1871
1873
1874
1875
1877
1878
1879
1881
1884
1885
1886
1887
1888
1890
1891
1893
1894
1895
1897
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1905
1906
1908
1909
1910
1912
1913
1915
1916
1917
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
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Q0100 Year of Foundation of the organisation

Region

Total

Berlin

Halle

Freq.

%

Freq. %

Freq.

Year of
Foundation
of the
organisation

1924
1926
1927
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1943
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
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1966
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1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
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Q0100 Year of Foundation of the organisation

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Year of 1983 13 2.0 13 1.6
Foundation 1984 7 1.1 2 1.3 9 1.1
ofthe ~  ygg5 10 1.6 10 1.3
organisation
1986 11 1.7 11 1.4
1987 7 1.1 7 9
1988 7 1.1 1 .6 8 1.0
1989 8 1.2 1.3 10 1.3
1990 55 8.6 43 27.9 98 12.3
1991 39 6.1 15 9.7 54 6.8
1992 17 2.6 10 6.5 27 3.4
1993 13 2.0 6 3.9 19 2.4
1994 14 2.2 6 3.9 20 2.5
1995 13 2.0 4 2.6 17 2.1
1996 5 .8 4 2.6 9 1.1
1997 5 .8 2 1.3 7 9
1998 5 .8 5 .6
1999 1 2 1 .1
Missing 147 22.9 27 17.5 174 21.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0110 Year of Foundation of the organisation (ten—year intervals)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Year of 1800-1879 16 2.5 2 1.3 18 2.3
Foundation of  1880-1899 23 3.6 4 2.6 27 3.4
the 1900-1909 22 3.4 3 1.9 25 3.1
organisation
(ten—year 1910-1919 11 1.7 3 1.9 14 1.8
intervals) 1920-1929 9 1.4 3 1.9 12 1.5
1930-1939 5 .8 2 1.3 7 9
1940-1949 31 4.8 3 1.9 34 4.3
1950-1959 53 8.2 3 1.9 56 7.0
1960-1969 22 3.4 6 3.9 28 3.5
1970-1979 50 7.8 3 1.9 53 6.6
1980-1989 87 13.5 5 3.2 92 11.5
1990-1999 167 26.0 90 58.4 257 32.2
Missing 147 22.9 27 17.5 174 21.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0




Q0105 Year of Foundation of the organisation (five—year intervals

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Year of 1800-1879 16 2.5 2 1.3 18 2.3
Foundation 1880-1884 2 .3 2 3
ggzﬁsmon 1885-1889 5 .8 2 1.3 7 .9
(five—year 1890-1894 9 1.4 9 1.1
intervals) 1895-1899 7 1.1 2 1.3 9 1.1
1900-1904 11 1.7 2 1.3 13 1.6
1905-1909 11 1.7 1 .6 12 1.5
1910-1914 4 .6 2 1.3 6 .8
1915-1919 7 1.1 1 .6 8 1.0
1920-1924 6 .9 2 1.3 8 1.0
1925-1929 3 ) 1 .6 4 )
1930-1934 5 .8 2 1.3 7 9
1940-1944 2 .3 2 3
1945-1949 29 4.5 3 1.9 32 4.0
1950-1954 36 5.6 1 .6 37 4.6
1955-1959 17 2.6 2 1.3 19 2.4
1960-1964 10 1.6 1 .6 11 1.4
1965-1969 12 1.9 5 3.2 17 2.1
1970-1974 23 3.6 23 2.9
1975-1929 27 4.2 3 1.9 30 3.8
1980-1984 44 6.8 2 1.3 46 5.8
1985-1979 43 6.7 3 1.9 46 5.8
1990-1994 138 21.5 80 51.9 218 27.4
1995-1999 29 4.5 10 6.5 39 4.9
Missing 147 22.9 27 17.5 174 21.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0200 Type of organisation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Type of Agriculture 2 .3 1 .6 3 4
organisation  Economic organisation 37 5.8 3.2 42 5.3
Union 8 1.2 8 1.0
Educational
Organisation 68 10.6 9 5.8 77 9.7
Social Welfare 88 13.7 21 13.6 109 13.7
professional 63 9.8 12 7.8 75 9.4
organisation
political organisation 27 4.2 4 2.6 31 3.9
Sport, hobby, 140 | 218 46 | 29.9 186 | 233
recreation
other 164 25.5 44 28.6 208 26.1
Missing 46 7.2 12 7.8 58 7.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0




Q0301 fiscal policy

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Fiscal not important 528 82.1 130 84.4 658 82.6
policy of importance for
the organisation 115 17.9 24 15.6 139 17.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0302 financial policy
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
financial not important 370 57.5 83 53.9 453 56.8
policy of importance for
the organisation 273 42.5 71 46.1 344 43.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0303 trade policy
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
trade not important 593 92.2 145 94.2 738 92.6
policy  of importance for
the organisation 50 7.8 9 5.8 59 7.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0304 subsidies
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
subsidies  not important 523 81.3 113 73.4 636 79.8
of importance for
the organisation 120 18.7 41 26.6 161 20.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0305 public building projects, public order
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
public building not important 556 86.5 127 82.5 683 85.7
projects, public of importance for
order the o?ganisation 87 13.5 27 17.5 114 14.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0




Q0306 Transport policy

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Transport not important 568 88.3 134 87.0 702 88.1
policy of importance for
the organisation 75 11.7 20 13.0 95 11.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0307 communication policy
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
communication not important 524 81.5 127 82.5 651 81.7
policy of importance for
the organisation 119 18.5 27 17.5 146 18.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0308 technology policy
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
technology not important 580 90.2 139 90.3 719 90.2
policy of importance for
the organisation 63 9.8 15 9.7 78 9.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0309 regional development
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
regional not important 472 73.4 95 61.7 567 71.1
development  of importance for
the organisation 171 26.6 59 38.3 230 28.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0310 diplomatic affairs
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
diplomatic not important 595 92.5 151 98.1 746 93.6
affairs of importance for
the organisation 48 7.5 3 1.9 51 6.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0




Q0311 national security

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
national not important 612 95.2 148 96.1 760 95.4
security  of importance for
the organisation 31 4.8 6 3.9 37 4.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0312 public security
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
public not important 588 91.4 137 89.0 725 91.0
security  of importance for
the organisation 55 8.6 17 11.0 72 9.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0313 civil right issues
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
_civﬂ right not important 479 74.5 107 69.5 586 73.5
1ssues of importance for
the organisation 164 25.5 47 30.5 211 26.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0314 local politics
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
local not important 407 63.3 80 51.9 487 61.1
politics  of importance for
the organisation 236 36.7 74 48.1 310 38.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0315 labor market policy
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
labour market not important 463 72.0 105 68.2 568 71.3
policy of importance for
the organisation 180 28.0 49 31.8 229 28.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0




Q0316 Agriculture, Forestry and fishery policy

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Agriculture, not important 600 93.3 137 89.0 737 92.5
Forestry and of importance for
fishery policy the oII)“ganisation 43 6.7 17 11.0 60 7.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0317 Consumers protection
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Consumers not important 568 88.3 133 86.4 701 88.0
protection of importance for
the organisation 75 11.7 21 13.6 96 12.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0318 Environmental protection
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Environmental not important 479 74.5 108 70.1 587 73.7
protection of importance for
the organisation 164 25.5 46 29.9 210 26.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0319 Health protection and social affairs
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Health protection not important 363 56.5 84 54.5 447 56.1
and social affairs of importance for
the organisation 280 43.5 70 45.5 350 43.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0320 international collaboration and communication
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
international not important 490 76.2 128 83.1 618 77.5
collaboration and of importance for
communication the orl)“ganisation 153 23.8 26 16.9 179 22.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q0321 Education, Science and recreation

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Education, not important 271 42.1 71 46.1 342 42.9
Science and of importance for
recreation the o?ganisation 372 57.9 83 53.9 455 57.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0322 other fields of interest
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
other fields not important 505 78.5 127 82.5 632 79.3
of interest of importance for
the organisation 138 21.5 27 17.5 165 20.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0401 Information for the members
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Information not an important
for the objective 318 49.5 59 38.3 377 47.3
members important objective 325 50.5 95 61.7 420 52.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0402 Economic advantages for the members
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Economic not an important
advantages objective 541 84.1 133 86.4 674 84.6
for the . .
members important objective 102 15.9 21 13.6 123 15.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q0403 Protection of civil rights and living standards of the members

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Protection of not an important
civil rights and objective 498 7.4 116 75.3 614 71.0
living standards . L
of the members ~ important objective 145 22.6 38 24.7 183 23.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0404 Provision of education services for the members
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Provision of not an important
education objective 390 60.7 98 63.6 488 61.2
services for . L
the members important objective 253 39.3 56 36.4 309 38.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0405 Seeking support for the members among members of regional or national parliaments
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Seeking support not an important
for the members objective 521 81.0 130 84.4 651 81.7
among members
of regional or . cant obiect
; important objective
national P ! 122 19.0 24 15.6 146 18.3
parliaments
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0406 Supporting members by licensing
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Supporting — not an important 581 | 90.4 138 | 89.6 719 | 90.2
members by objective
licensing important objective 62 9.6 16 10.4 78 9.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q0407 Gathering and editing information for other organisation

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Gathering not an important
and editing objective 555 86.3 123 79.9 678 85.1
information
for other important objective
organisation 88 13.7 31 20.1 119 14.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0408 consulting service for other organisation in technical issues
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
consulting not an important
service for other  objective 614 95.5 146 94.8 760 95.4
organisation in
technical issues important objective 29 45 8 59 a7 16
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0409 Provision of education services for the general public
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Provision of not an important
education objective 437 68.0 102 66.2 539 67.6
services for
th 1 i iecti
publie important objective 206 | 32.0 52 | 338 | 258 | 324
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0410 Provision of subsidies for other organisation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Provision of not an important
subsidies for objective 609 94.7 147 95.5 756 94.9
other . .
organisation important objective 34 5.3 7 4.5 41 5.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

13




Q0411 Provision of services for the public

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Proymon of not an important 446 69.4 99 64.3 545 68.4
services for objective
the public important objective 197 30.6 55 35.7 252 31.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0412 Other objectives
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
ng}éiives ggj?ei?i;?pmm 433 | 673 103 | 66.9 53 | 67.3
important objective 210 32.7 51 33.1 261 32.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0500 geographical level of the organisation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
geographical Local 249 38.7 76 49.4 325 40.8
level of the Regional 7 1.1 3 1.9 10 1.3
organisation State 162 25.2 37 24.0 199 25.0
Federal 123 19.1 11 7.1 134 16.8
International 26 4.0 3 1.9 29 3.6
Missing 76 11.8 24 15.6 100 12.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0600 self assessment of influence
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
self wide influence 75 11.7 26 16.9 101 12.7
assessment some influence 218 33.9 62 40.3 280 35.1
of influence  Jitt1¢ influence 148 23.0 30 19.5 178 22.3
scarely any influence 122 19.0 24 15.6 146 18.3
no influence 53 8.2 5 3.2 58 7.3
Missing 27 4.2 7 4.5 34 4.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

14




Q0701 Licensed for hearings of the federal government

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Licensed for not appropriate
hearings of the 550 85.5 141 91.6 691 86.7
federal appropriate
government 93 14.5 13 8.4 106 13.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0702 exchange of ideas with the federal government
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
exchange of ideas not appropriate 510 79.3 124 80.5 634 79.5
with the federal .
government appropriate 133 20.7 30 19.5 163 20.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0703 Sending members into advisory bodies of the federal government
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Sending members not appropriate
into advisory 548 85.2 140 90.9 688 86.3
bodies of the ot
appropriate
federal pprop 95 | 14.8 14 9.1 109 | 13.7
government
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0704 engagement of former employees of the federal government
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
engagement of not appropriate 634 98.6 152 98.7 786 98.6
former employees
of the federal appropriate
government 9 1.4 2 1.3 11 1.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q0801 exchange of ideas with the state government

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
exchange of ideas not appropriate 393 61.1 85 55.2 478 60.0
with the state .
government appropriate 250 38.9 69 44.8 319 40.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0802 Sending members into advisory bodies of the state government
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
_Sendmg .members not appropriate 501 77.9 123 79.9 624 78.3
into advisory
bodies of the appropriate
state government 142 22.1 31 20.1 173 21.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0803 engagement of former employees of the state government
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
engagement of not appropriate 636 98.9 153 99 4 789 99.0
former employees
of the state appropriate
government 7 1.1 1 .6 8 1.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0804 Other relation to the state government
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Other relation to not appropriate 497 77.3 115 74.7 612 76.8
the state .
government appropriate 146 22.7 39 25.3 185 23.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q0911 Contact to the minister/secretary of state (federal level)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contact to the Never 257 40.0 59 38.3 316 39.6
minister/secretary  Frequently 109 17.0 20 13.0 129 16.2
fefvsetl‘j‘te (federal Very often 9 1.4 2 1.3 1 1.4
Missing 268 41.7 73 47.4 341 42.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0912 Contacts to the head of department (federal level)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contacts to the Never 239 37.2 58 37.7 297 37.3
head of department  Frequently 110 17.1 16 10.4 126 15.8
(federal level) Very oft 92 3.4 3 1.9 25 3.1
y often . . .
Missing 272 42.3 77 50.0 349 43.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0913 Contacts to head of subdivisions (federal level)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contacts to head of Never 244 37.9 58 37.7 302 37.9
subdivisions (federal  Prequently 81 12.6 10 6.5 91 11.4
level) Very often 27 4.2 5 3.2 32 4.0
Missing 291 45.3 81 52.6 372 46.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0914 Not personally addressed (federal level)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Not personally Never 260 40.4 58 37.7 318 39.9
addressed Frequently 55 8.6 10 6.5 65 8.2
(federal level) 7o ofran 15 2.3 3 1.9 18 2.3
Missing 313 48.7 83 53.9 396 49.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q0921 Contact to Minister/secretary of state (state level)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contact to Never 193 30.0 46 29.9 239 30.0
Minister/secretary Frequently 201 31.3 46 29.9 247 31.0
of state (state level) vy opan 1 1.7 6 3.9 17 2.1
Missing 238 37.0 56 36.4 294 36.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0922 Contacts to the head of department (sate level)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contacts to the head of  Never 160 24.9 39 25.3 199 25.0
department (sate level)  Frequently 226 35.1 50 32.5 276 34.6
Very often 42 6.5 11 7.1 53 6.6
Missing 215 33.4 54 35.1 269 33.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0923 Contacts to head of subdivisions (state level)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contacts to head of Never 156 24.3 43 27.9 199 25.0
subdivisions (state Frequently 173 26.9 36 23.4 209 26.2
level) Very often 65 | 10.1 12 7.8 77 9.7
Missing 249 38.7 63 40.9 312 39.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0924 Not personally addressed (state level)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Not personally Never 213 33.1 47 30.5 260 32.6
addressed Frequently 101 15.7 28 18.2 129 16.2
(state level) Very often 30 47 4 2.6 34 43
Missing 299 46.5 75 48.7 374 46.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q0931 Contact to the minister/secretary of state (federal level) (10 years ago)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contact to the Never 214 33.3 44 28.6 258 32.4
minister/secretary  Frequently 70 10.9 7 4.5 77 9.7
ggs)tate (A0 years oy ofen 9 1.4 1 6 10 1.3
Missing 350 54.4 102 66.2 452 56.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0932 Contacts to the head of department (federal level) (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contacts to the Never 198 30.8 44 28.6 242 30.4
head of department  Frequently 72 11.2 5 3.2 7 9.7
(10 years ago) Very often 14 2.2 2 1.3 16 2.0
Missing 359 55.8 103 66.9 462 58.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0933 Contacts to head of subdivisions (federal level) (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contacts to head of Never 201 31.3 43 27.9 244 30.6
subdivisions (federal Frequently 52 8.1 2 1.3 54 6.8
level) (10 years ago) Very often 19 3.0 4 2.6 23 2.9
Missing 371 57.7 105 68.2 476 59.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0934 Not personally addressed (federal level) (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Not personally Never 219 34.1 45 29.2 264 33.1
addressed (federal  Frequently 26 4.0 2 1.3 28 3.5
Legvoe)l) (10 years Very often 10 1.6 2 1.3 12 1.5
Missing 388 60.3 105 68.2 493 61.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q0941 Contact to Minister/secretary of state (state level) (10 years ago)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
C(_)n_tact to Never 169 26.3 40 26.0 209 26.2
Minister/secretary  proquently 119 18.5 20 13.0 139 17.4
of state (state
level) (10 years Very often 13 2.0 4 2.6 17 2.1
ago) Missing 342 53.2 90 58.4 432 54.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0942 Contacts to the head of department (sate level) (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contacts to the head Never 159 24.7 39 25.3 198 24.8
of department (sate Frequently 134 20.8 21 13.6 155 19.4
level) (10 years ago)  ysory ofien 24 3.7 4 2.6 28 3.5
Missing 326 50.7 90 58.4 416 52.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0943 Contacts to head of subdivisions (state level) (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contacts to head Never 162 25.2 41 26.6 203 25.5
of subdivisions Frequently 101 15.7 13 8.4 114 14.3
(state level) (10 y;oo oan 33 5.1 4 2.6 37 4.6
years ago) e
Missing 347 54.0 96 62.3 443 55.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q0944 Not personally addressed (state level) (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Not personally Never 188 29.2 41 26.6 229 28.7
addressed (state  Frequently 60 9.3 13 8.4 73 9.2
Legvoe)l) (0 years  yiory ofien 15 2.3 2 1.3 17 2.1
Missing 380 59.1 98 63.6 478 60.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1011 by contacting the local member of parliament

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by contacting the Never 279 43.4 58 37.7 337 42.3
local member of  Frequently 120 18.7 40 26.0 160 20.1
parliament Very often 9 1.4 6 3.9 15 1.9
Missing 235 36.5 50 32.5 285 35.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1012 by contacting other MPs
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by contacting Never 281 43.7 67 43.5 348 43.7
other MPs Frequently 136 21.2 30 19.5 166 20.8
Very often 18 2.8 3 1.9 21 2.6
Missing 208 32.3 54 35.1 262 32.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1013 by contacting the state prime minister, major, or representative
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by contacting the state Never 222 34.5 45 29.2 267 33.5
prime minister, major, or  Frequently 199 30.9 58 37.7 257 32.2
representatives of the Very often 12 1.9 10 6.5 22 2.8
state government .
Missing 210 32.7 41 26.6 251 31.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1021 by contacting the state government by members of state parliament
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
contacting the state Never 205 31.9 42 27.3 247 31.0
government .by members Frequently 200 31.1 59 38.3 259 32.5
of state parliament Very often 2% 4.0 7 45 33 4.1
Missing 212 33.0 46 29.9 258 32.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1022 by contacting the local member of state parliament

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by contacting the Never 221 34.4 47 30.5 268 33.6
local member of Frequently 161 25.0 55 35.7 216 27.1
state parliament /o1 ofen 20 3.1 7 45 27 3.4
Missing 241 37.5 45 29.2 286 35.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1023 by contacting influential persons
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by contacting Never 180 28.0 33 21.4 213 26.7
influential Frequently 232 36.1 62 40.3 294 36.9
persons Very often 23 3.6 7 4.5 30 3.8
Missing 208 32.3 52 33.8 260 32.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1100 consulting federal/state authorities
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
consulting federal/state Yes 194 30.2 50 32.5 244 30.6
authorities No 449 69.8 104 67.5 553 69.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1211 relationship to the SPD
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship very bad 12 1.9 2 1.3 14 1.8
tothe SPD  pad 38 5.9 7 4.5 45 5.6
neutral 230 35.8 53 34.4 283 35.5
good 183 28.5 51 33.1 234 29.4
very good 26 4.0 9 5.8 35 4.4
Missing 154 24.0 32 20.8 186 23.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1212 relationship to the CDU/CSU

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship very bad 29 4.5 3 1.9 32 4.0
to the bad 34 5.3 12 7.8 46 5.8
CDU/CSU | outral 242 | 37.6 62 | 40.3 304 | 38.1
good 146 22.7 34 22.1 180 22.6
very good 31 4.8 6 3.9 37 4.6
Missing 161 25.0 37 24.0 198 24.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1213 relationship to the PDS
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship very bad 48 7.5 6 3.9 54 6.8
tothe PDS  pad 44 6.8 11 7.1 55 6.9
neutral 241 37.5 56 36.4 297 37.3
good 98 15.2 30 19.5 128 16.1
very good 16 2.5 6 3.9 22 2.8
Missing 196 30.5 45 29.2 241 30.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1214 relationship to the FDP
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship very bad 39 6.1 10 6.5 49 6.1
to the FDP pad 54 8.4 16 10.4 70 8.8
neutral 264 41.1 57 37.0 321 40.3
good 67 10.4 12 7.8 79 9.9
very good 19 3.0 7 4.5 26 3.3
Missing 200 31.1 52 33.8 252 31.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1215 relationship to Bu90/Grunen

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship to very bad 30 4.7 10 6.5 40 5.0
Bu90/Grunen bad 46 7.2 13 8.4 59 7.4
neutral 218 33.9 50 32.5 268 33.6
good 133 20.7 30 19.5 163 20.5
very good 37 5.8 5 3.2 42 5.3
Missing 179 27.8 46 29.9 225 28.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1221 relationship to the SPD (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship very bad 15 2.3 3 1.9 18 2.3
tothe SPD pad 37 5.8 7 4.5 44 5.5
Sg(()))years neutral 194 | 30.2 39 | 253 233 | 29.2
good 115 17.9 21 13.6 136 17.1
very good 29 4.5 8 5.2 37 4.6
Missing 253 39.3 76 49.4 329 41.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1222 relationship to the CDU/CSU (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship very bad 32 5.0 3 1.9 35 4.4
to the bad 37 5.8 11 7.1 48 6.0
(Cl]g%;iU neutral 190 | 295 35 | 227 295 | 28.2
ago) good 93 14.5 25 16.2 118 14.8
very good 34 5.3 6 3.9 40 5.0
Missing 257 40.0 74 48.1 331 41.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1223 relationship to the PDS (10 years ago)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship very bad 74 11.5 7 4.5 81 10.2
to the PDS  pad 37 5.8 8 5.2 45 5.6
Sg(()))years neutral 178 | 277 34 | 221 212 | 26.6
good 27 4.2 16 10.4 43 5.4
very good 6 9 3 1.9 9 1.1
Missing 321 49.9 86 55.8 407 51.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1224 relationship to the FDP (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship very bad 29 4.5 6 3.9 35 4.4
to the FDP paq 36 5.6 11 7.1 47 5.9
Sg(()))years neutral 212 | 33.0 36 | 234 248 | 31.1
good 59 9.2 14 9.1 73 9.2
very good 18 2.8 7 4.5 25 3.1
Missing 289 44.9 80 51.9 369 46.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1225 relationship to Bu90/Grunen (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
relationship to very bad 40 6.2 14 9.1 54 6.8
Bu90/Grunen bad 39 6.1 5 3.2 44 5.5
(10 years ago) neutral 173 | 26.9 35 | 227 208 | 26.1
good 79 12.3 16 10.4 95 11.9
very good 34 5.3 6 3.9 40 5.0
Missing 278 43.2 78 50.6 356 44.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1311 requests by the SPD

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests never 118 18.4 28 18.2 146 18.3
by the seldom 136 21.2 34 22.1 170 21.3
SPD by 50% 68 | 10.6 17| 110 85 | 107
often 77 12.0 15 9.7 92 11.5
always 33 5.1 9 5.8 42 5.3
Missing 211 32.8 51 33.1 262 32.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1312 requests by the CDU/CSU
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests never 140 21.8 32 20.8 172 21.6
by the seldom 126 19.6 33 21.4 159 19.9
CDU/CSU o 50% 57 8.9 14 9.1 71 8.9
often 57 8.9 6 3.9 63 7.9
always 32 5.0 8 5.2 40 5.0
Missing 231 35.9 61 39.6 292 36.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1313 requests by the PDS
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests never 218 33.9 37 24.0 255 32.0
by the seldom 76 11.8 21 13.6 97 12.2
PDS by 50% 33 5.1 11 7.1 44 5.5
often 30 4.7 12 7.8 42 5.3
always 14 2.2 4 2.6 18 2.3
Missing 272 42.3 69 44.8 341 42.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1314 requests by the FDP

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests never 235 36.5 47 30.5 282 35.4
by the seldom 79 12.3 20 13.0 99 12.4
FDP by 50% 16 2.5 6 3.9 29 2.8
often 25 3.9 3 1.9 28 3.5
always 14 2.2 6 3.9 20 2.5
Missing 274 42.6 72 46.8 346 43.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1315 requests by Bu90/Grunen
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests by never 168 26.1 43 27.9 211 26.5
Bu90/Grunen  gseldom 109 17.0 22 14.3 131 16.4
by 50% 38 5.9 7 4.5 45 5.6
often 47 7.3 8 5.2 55 6.9
always 30 4.7 4 2.6 34 4.3
Missing 251 39.0 70 45.5 321 40.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1321 requests by the SPD (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests never 123 19.1 28 18.2 151 18.9
by the seldom 98 15.2 13 8.4 111 13.9
iepgs(lo by 50% 52 8.1 7 45 59 7.4
220) often a1 6.4 9 5.8 50 6.3
always 34 5.3 7 4.5 41 5.1
Missing 295 45.9 90 58.4 385 48.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1322 requests by the CDU/CSU (10 years ago)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests by  never 140 21.8 24 15.6 164 20.6
the seldom 82 12.8 13 8.4 95 11.9
(cl]gu/csu by 50% 37 5.8 12 7.8 49 6.1
years
220) often 53 8.2 6 3.9 59 7.4
always 24 3.7 8 5.2 32 4.0
Missing 307 47.7 91 59.1 398 49.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1323 requests by the PDS (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

requests never 229 35.6 33 21.4 262 32.9

by the seldom 28 4.4 8 5.2 36 4.5

Egis(lo by 50% 1 1.7 3 1.9 14 1.8

220) often 12 1.9 5 3.2 17 2.1

always 6 9 3 1.9 9 1.1

Missing 357 55.5 102 66.2 459 57.6

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1324 requests by the FDP (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

requests never 187 29.1 35 22.7 222 27.9

by the seldom 61 9.5 10 6.5 71 8.9

53;’8(10 by 50% 28 4.4 4 2.6 32 4.0

220) often 23 3.6 2 1.3 25 3.1

always 14 2.2 4 2.6 18 2.3

Missing 330 51.3 99 64.3 429 53.8

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

28




Q1325 requests by Bu90/Grunen (10 years ago)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests by never 163 25.3 36 23.4 199 25.0
Bu90/Grunen (10 seldom 71 11.0 6 3.9 7 9.7
years ago) by 50% 32 5.0 4 2.6 36 4.5
often 28 4.4 5 3.2 33 4.1
always 20 3.1 5 3.2 25 3.1
Missing 329 51.2 98 63.6 427 53.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1411 advertising among members for party/candidate

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
advertising among never 535 83.2 124 80.5 659 82.7
members for seldom 28 4.4 9 5.8 37 4.6
party/candidate by 50% 10 1.6 2 1.3 12 1.5
often 3 ) 3 1.9 6 .8
always 5 .8 1 .6 6 .8
Missing 62 9.6 15 9.7 77 9.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1412 Asking members to support candidates/party in the public

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Asking members never 539 83.8 122 79.2 661 82.9
to support seldom 25 3.9 10 6.5 35 4.4
fﬁi‘ﬁfgﬁ{fmy by 50% 9 1.4 2 1.3 11 1.4
often 2 .3 1 .6 3 4
always 6 .9 3 1.9 9 1.1
Missing 62 9.6 16 10.4 78 9.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1413 financial donation for candidate/party

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
financial donation never 569 88.5 134 87.0 703 88.2
for candidate/party  seldom 11 1.7 2 1.3 13 1.6
by 50% 2 .3 2 .3
always 1 .6 1 1
Missing 61 9.5 17 11.0 78 9.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1414 provision of personnel for supporting a campaign

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
provision of never 561 87.2 129 83.8 690 86.6
personnel for seldom 15 2.3 7 4.5 22 2.8
igpm%fitglgg by 50% 2 3 2 3
often 2 .3 2 3
always 2 .3 2 1.3 4 .5
Missing 61 9.5 16 10.4 77 9.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1415 proposing a member as candidate
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
proposing a never 537 83.5 113 73.4 650 81.6
member as seldom 29 4.5 20 13.0 49 6.1
candidate 1,/ 5oy 5 8 2 1.3 7 9
often 3 .5 1 .6 4 .5
always 3 .5 2 1.3 5 .6
Missing 66 10.3 16 10.4 82 10.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1421 advertising among members for party/candidate (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
advertising among never 471 73.3 93 60.4 564 70.8
members for seldom 23 3.6 8 5.2 31 3.9
party/candidate (10 by 50% 4 6 1 6 5 6
years ago)
often 3 .5 1 6 4 5
always 5 .8 1 .6 6 .8
Missing 137 21.3 50 32.5 187 23.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1422 Asking members to support candidates/party in the public (10 years ago)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

Asking members never 479 74.5 100 64.9 579 72.6

to support seldom 18 2.8 7 4.5 25 3.1

fﬁi‘ﬁfgﬁ{f%‘f by 50% 9 1.4 1 6 10 1.3

years ago) often 2 .3 1 .6 3 4

always 5 .8 1 .6 6 .8

Missing 130 20.2 44 28.6 174 21.8

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1423 financial donation for candidate/party (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

financial donation never 498 77.4 107 69.5 605 75.9
for candidate/party  geldom 10 1.6 2 1.3 12 1.5
(10 years ago) by 50% 2 3 2 3
always 1 2 1 .6 2 .3
Missing 132 20.5 44 28.6 176 22.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1424 provision of personnel for supporting a campaign (10 years ago)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

provision of never 491 76.4 105 68.2 596 74.8

personn_el for seldom 10 1.6 3 1.9 13 1.6

SUpporting a - 5oy 4 6 4 5
campaign (10

years ago) often 2 .3 1 .6 3 4

always 2 .3 1 .6 3 4

Missing 134 20.8 44 28.6 178 22.3

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1425 proposing a member as candidate (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

proposing a never 476 74.0 93 60.4 569 71.4

member as seldom 22 3.4 12 7.8 34 4.3

gfg%ﬁ:ﬁs by 50% 5 8 2 1.3 7 9

ago) often 2 .3 1 .6 3 4

always 4 .6 1 .6 5 .6

Missing 134 20.8 45 29.2 179 22.5

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1510 requests to political parties regarding the federal budget

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests to political ~ Yes 78 12.1 26 16.9 104 13.0
parties regarding
the federal budget No 565 87.9 128 83.1 693 87.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1520 requests to political parties regarding the federal budget (10 years ago)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests to political parties  Yes 57 8.9 11 71 68 85
regarding the federal
budget (10 years ago) No 586 91.1 143 92.9 729 91.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1610 requests to political parties regarding the state budget
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests to political parties  Yes 191 29.7 58 37.7 249 31.2
regarding the state budget No 452 70.3 96 62.3 548 68.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1620 requests to political parties regarding the state budget (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
requests to political Yes 128 19.9 25 16.2 153 19.2
parties regarding the state
budget (10 years ago) 0 515 80.1 129 83.8 644 80.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1710 Reliability of civil servants, parties and members of parliament

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Reliability of very unreliable 50 7.8 12 7.8 62 7.8
civil servants, unreliable 79 12.3 18 11.7 97 12.2
partios and more or less reliable 233 | 36.2 51| 33.1 284 | 356
parliament reliable 76 11.8 27 17.5 103 12.9
very reliable 6 9 3 1.9 9 1.1
Missing 199 30.9 43 27.9 242 30.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1720 Reliability of civil servants, parties and members of parliament (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Reliability of very unreliable 39 6.1 12 7.8 51 6.4
civil servants, unreliable 54 8.4 11 7.1 65 8.2
parties and = more or less reliable 178 | 277 37 | 24.0 215 | 27.0
parliament (10 reliable 69 10.7 13 8.4 82 10.3
years ago) very reliable 6 9 3 1.9 9 1.1
Missing 297 46.2 78 50.6 375 47.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1811 Representation by political parties
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Representation most effective 105 16.3 23 14.9 128 16.1
by political 50% 75 11.7 23 14.9 98 12.3
parties least effective 50 7.8 11 7.1 61 7.7
Missing 413 64.2 97 63.0 510 64.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1812 representation by the parliament
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
representation by  most effective 56 8.7 16 10.4 72 9.0
the parliament 50% 81 12.6 23 14.9 104 13.0
least effective 56 8.7 15 9.7 71 8.9
Missing 450 70.0 100 64.9 550 69.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1813 representation by civil servants

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

representation most effective 102 15.9 21 13.6 123 15.4

by civil servants 50 78 12.1 13 8.4 91 11.4

least effective 51 7.9 10 6.5 61 7.7

Missing 412 64.1 110 71.4 522 65.5

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1814 representation by courts
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

representation most effective 49 7.6 15 9.7 64 8.0

by courts 50% 42 6.5 5 3.2 47 5.9

least effective 92 14.3 18 11.7 110 13.8

Missing 460 71.5 116 75.3 576 72.3

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q1821 Representation by political parties (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Representation by most effective 77 12.0 14 9.1 91 11.4
political parties (10 505 53 8.2 12 7.8 65 8.2
years ago) least effective 39 6.1 6 3.9 45 5.6
Missing 474 73.7 122 79.2 596 74.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1822 representation by the parliament (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

representation by most effective 41 6.4 8 5.2 49 6.1
the parliament (10 50 61 9.5 10 6.5 71 8.9
years ago) least effective 49 7.6 10 6.5 59 7.4
Missing 492 76.5 126 81.8 618 77.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q1823 representation by civil servants (10 years ago)

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
representation most effective 74 11.5 14 9.1 88 11.0
by civil servants  50% 65 10.1 9 5.8 74 9.3
(10 years ago) least effective 27 4.9 6 3.9 33 1.1
Missing 477 74.2 125 81.2 602 75.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1824 representation by courts (10 years ago)
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
representation most effective 33 5.1 5 3.2 38 4.8
by courts (10 50% 27 4.2 5 3.2 32 4.0
years ago) least effective 65 10.1 8 5.2 73 9.2
Missing 518 80.6 136 88.3 654 82.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q1901 number of persons which are represented by the organisation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
number of 1-99 117 18.2 34 22.1 151 18.9
persons which 100 - 999 189 29.4 49 31.8 238 29.9
iryetgipresemed 1,000 - 4,999 79 12.3 22 14.3 101 12.7
organisation 5,000 - 9,999 20 3.1 5 3.2 25 3.1
10,000 - 24,999 31 4.8 5 3.2 36 4.5
25,000 - 99,999 21 3.3 6 3.9 27 3.4
100,000 — 999,999 23 3.6 3 1.9 26 3.3
1,000,000 - 2 .3 2 3
Missing 161 25.0 30 19.5 191 24.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

35




Q2001 most important source of information

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

most federal government 48 7.5 7 4.5 55 6.9
important state government 46 7.2 16 10.4 62 7.8
source oy oitical parties 16 2.5 4 2.6 20 2.5

;I\)/ilillriﬁrelgsrl&lliederal) 4 6 1 6 5 6

ﬁiﬁ:ﬁi&;m) 1 1.7 1 6 12 1.5

scientists or experts 79 12.3 18 11.7 97 12.2

mass media 62 9.6 17 11.0 79 9.9

}Oegﬁlr?;fsal or economic 24 3.7 4 2.6 28 3.5

Other organisations

with comparable 96 14.9 19 12.3 115 14.4

objectives

members of the own 86 13.4 18 11.7 104 13.0

organisation

enterprises 7 1.1 2 1.3 9 1.1

other 42 6.5 8 5.2 50 6.3

Missing 122 19.0 39 25.3 161 20.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q2002 second important source of information
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

second federal government 16 2.5 5 3.2 21 2.6
important state government 40 6.2 9 5.8 49 6.1
source o political parties 25 3.9 6 3.9 31 3.9

g/g‘iﬁ:ﬂi&; doral) 12 1.9 2 1.3 14 1.8

ﬁiﬁ:ﬁi&;m) 21 3.3 8 5.2 29 3.6

scientists or experts 66 10.3 13 8.4 79 9.9

mass media 71 11.0 11 7.1 82 10.3

}Oegﬁlr?;fsal or economic 34 5.3 10 6.5 44 5.5

Other organisations

with comparable 114 17.7 30 19.5 144 18.1

objectives

members of the own

organisation 73 11.4 16 10.4 89 11.2

enterprises 9 1.4 1 .6 10 1.3

other 18 2.8 3 1.9 21 2.6

Missing 144 22.4 40 26.0 184 23.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2003 third important source of information

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
‘_[hird federal government 21 3.3 1.3 23 2.9
1mportan%[ state government 29 4.5 11 7.1 40 5.0
source 0 . .
information I;Z)htfal pat;tles 25 3.9 3.9 31 3.9
embers o
parliament(federal) 4 6 4 2.6 8 1.0
Members of
parliament(state) 19 3.0 6 3.9 25 3.1
scientists or experts 68 10.6 9 5.8 77 9.7
mass media 89 13.8 14 9.1 103 12.9
‘gechmcal or economic 21 33 4 26 25 31
journals
Other organisations with
comparable objectives 71 11.0 14 9.1 85 10.7
members of the own 69 10.7 28 18.2 97 12.2
organisation
enterprises 19 3.0 2 1.3 21 2.6
other 26 4.0 6 3.9 32 4.0
Missing 182 28.3 48 31.2 230 28.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2101 Contacts to a member of parliament
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Contacts to a member No 396 61.6 91 59.1 487 61.1
of parliament Yes 247 38.4 63 40.9 310 38.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2102 chairman of the ruling party
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
chqirman of the No 561 87.2 133 86.4 694 87.1
ruling party Yes 82 12.8 21 13.6 103 12.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2103 chairman of the opposition party

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
chairman of the opposition No 551 85.7 130 84.4 681 85.4
party Yes 92 14.3 24 15.6 116 14.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2104 minister of state
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
minister  No 447 69.5 96 62.3 543 68.1
of state Yes 196 30.5 58 37.7 254 31.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2105 elected members of the state government
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
elected members of the No 388 60.3 97 63.0 485 60.9
state government Yes 255 39.7 57 37.0 312 39.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2106 journalist of a national newspaper
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
journalist of a national No 359 55.8 95 61.7 454 57.0
newspaper Yes 284 44.2 59 38.3 343 43.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2107 journalist of a regional newspaper
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
journalist of a regional No 207 32.2 38 24.7 245 30.7
newspaper Yes 436 67.8 116 75.3 552 69.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2108 journalist of a broadcasting station

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
journalist of a No 409 63.6 102 66.2 511 64.1
broadcasting station  yes 234 36.4 52 33.8 286 35.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q2109 head of department in governmental authorities

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
head of department in No 363 56.5 81 52.6 444 55.7
governmental authorities  yeg 280 43.5 73 47.4 353 44.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q2201 number of mentioning the organisation in mass media

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

number of 0 162 25.2 38 24.7 200 25.1
mentioning the 1-4 83 12.9 14 9.1 97 12.2
organisation in 5-9 59 9.2 12 7.8 71 8.9
mass media

10 - 19 93 14.5 25 16.2 118 14.8

20 - 29 45 7.0 11 7.1 56 7.0

30 - 49 53 8.2 13 8.4 66 8.3

50 - 99 10 6.2 13 8.4 53 6.6

100 - 199 55 8.6 15 9.7 70 8.8

200 - 53 8.2 13 8.4 66 8.3
Total 643 | 100.0 154 | 100.0 797 | 100.0

Q2301 establishing direct contact to members of the cabinet

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
establishing never 253 39.3 57 37.0 310 38.9
direct contact rarely 150 23.3 43 27.9 193 24.2
to Members of goquently 83 | 12.9 13 8.4 9% | 12.0
e cabinet
very often 10 1.6 10 1.3
always 6 9 1 .6 7 9
Missing 141 21.9 40 26.0 181 22.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2302 establishing direct contacts to opposition parties

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
establishing never 216 33.6 47 30.5 263 33.0
direct contacts rarely 158 24.6 46 29.9 204 25.6
‘g; r‘z?eiosltlon frequently 97 15.1 13 8.4 110 13.8
very often 19 3.0 3 1.9 22 2.8
always 6 .9 6 .8
Missing 147 22.9 45 29.2 192 24.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2303 establishing direct contacts to authorities
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
egtablishing never 147 22.9 34 22.1 181 22.7
direct rarely 146 22.7 38 24.7 184 23.1
;ﬁ?ﬁﬁ?};ﬁf frequently 155 | 24.1 36 | 234 191 24.0
very often 56 8.7 12 7.8 68 8.5
always 17 2.6 2 1.3 19 2.4
Missing 122 19.0 32 20.8 154 19.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2304 establishing contacts to parties/authorities by influential persons
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
establishing never 182 28.3 48 31.2 230 28.9
contacts to . rarely 195 30.3 47 30.5 242 30.4
Eirltrll%su/e %Qf““es frequently 92 14.3 20 13.0 112 14.1
persons very often 24 3.7 2 1.3 26 3.3
always 6 .9 3 1.9 9 1.1
Missing 144 22.4 34 22.1 178 22.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2305 involvement in preparation of bills

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
involvement in  never 283 44.0 62 40.3 345 43.3
preparation of  parely 112 17.4 31 20.1 143 17.9
bills frequently 63 9.8 18| 117 81 | 10.2
very often 18 2.8 4 2.6 22 2.8
always 13 2.0 2 1.3 15 1.9
Missing 154 24.0 37 24.0 191 24.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2306 presenting scientific evidence
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
presenting never 276 42.9 84 54.5 360 45.2
scientific rarely 126 19.6 20 13.0 146 18.3
evidence g ently 53 8.2 8 5.2 61 7.7
very often 20 3.1 3 1.9 23 2.9
Missing 168 26.1 39 25.3 207 26.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2307 asking members to establish contacts to government/parties
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
asking members to never 231 35.9 51 33.1 282 35.4
establish contacts to rarely 175 27.2 40 26.0 215 27.0
government/parties frequently 71 11.0 18 11.7 89 11.2
very often 17 2.6 5 3.2 22 2.8
always 3 .5 3 4
Missing 146 22.7 40 26.0 186 23.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2308 participating in protest/demonstration
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
participating in never 227 35.3 45 29.2 272 34.1
protest/demonstration rarely 189 29.4 46 29.9 235 29.5
frequently 66 10.3 17 11.0 83 10.4
very often 13 2.0 4 2.6 17 2.1
always 10 1.6 4 2.6 14 1.8
Missing 138 21.5 38 24.7 176 22.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2309 arranging mass meetings

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
arranging never 269 41.8 51 33.1 320 40.2
mass rarely 141 21.9 41 26.6 182 22.8
meetings  goquently 56 8.7 16 10.4 72 9.0
very often 8 1.2 4 2.6 12 1.5
always 7 1.1 2 1.3 9 1.1
Missing 162 25.2 40 26.0 202 25.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q2310 giving information to mass media

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
giving . never 76 11.8 11 7.1 87 10.9
information rarely 168 26.1 39 25.3 207 26.0
;i)eﬁlizss frequently 172 26.7 53 34.4 225 28.2
very often 77 12.0 18 11.7 95 11.9
always 34 5.3 6 3.9 40 5.0
Missing 116 18.0 27 17.5 143 17.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2311 advertising in mass media
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
_advertising never 222 34.5 41 26.6 263 33.0
In mass rarely 186 28.9 49 31.8 235 29.5
media frequently 74 11.5 20 13.0 94 11.8
very often 17 2.6 3 1.9 20 2.5
always 9 1.4 3 1.9 12 1.5
Missing 135 21.0 38 24.7 173 21.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2312 arrangement of press conferences

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
arrangement never 158 24.6 40 26.0 198 24.8
of press rarely 207 32.2 47 30.5 254 31.9
conferences o1 ently 96 14.9 18 11.7 114 14.3
very often 28 4.4 8 5.2 36 4.5
always 17 2.6 3 1.9 20 2.5
Missing 137 21.3 38 24.7 175 22.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2313 networking with other organisation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
networking never 96 14.9 25 16.2 121 15.2
with other rarely 164 25.5 39 25.3 203 25.5
organisation ¢ enly 170 26.4 37 24.0 207 26.0
very often 55 8.6 13 8.4 68 8.5
always 29 4.5 7 4.5 36 4.5
Missing 129 20.1 33 21.4 162 20.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2400 Foundation before 1989
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Foundation before Yes 418 65.0 49 31.8 467 58.6
1989 No 225 35.0 105 68.2 330 41.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2501 Influence of Unions
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Influence 1 very little influence 29 4.5 5 3.2 34 4.3
of Unions 2 39 6.1 9 5.8 48 6.0
3 70 10.9 23 14.9 93 11.7
4 neutral 80 12.4 13 8.4 93 11.7
5 176 27.4 54 35.1 230 28.9
6 144 22.4 29 18.8 173 21.7
7 very much influence 34 5.3 7 4.5 41 5.1
Missing 71 11.0 14 9.1 85 10.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2502 agriculture organisations

Region Total
Berlin Halle

Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
agriculture 1 very little influence 45 7.0 14 9.1 59 7.4
organisations 9 67 10.4 21 13.6 88 11.0
3 83 12.9 30 19.5 113 14.2
4 neutral 121 18.8 24 15.6 145 18.2
5 143 22.2 25 16.2 168 21.1
6 69 10.7 13 8.4 82 10.3
7 very much influence 15 2.3 4 2.6 19 2.4
Missing 100 15.6 23 14.9 123 15.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q2503 trade associations
Region Total
Berlin Halle

Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
trade 1 very little influence 33 5.1 7 4.5 40 5.0
associations 2 20 3.1 5 3.2 25 3.1
3 18 2.8 6 3.9 24 3.0
4 neutral 36 5.6 14 9.1 50 6.3
5 76 11.8 21 13.6 97 12.2
6 181 28.1 43 27.9 224 28.1
7 very much influence 208 32.3 43 27.9 251 31.5
Missing 71 11.0 15 9.7 86 10.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q2504 civil servants
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

civil 1 very little influence 39 6.1 9 5.8 48 6.0

servants 2 43 6.7 12 7.8 55 6.9

3 52 8.1 19 12.3 71 8.9

4 neutral 116 18.0 25 16.2 141 17.7

5 136 21.2 31 20.1 167 21.0

6 110 17.1 24 15.6 134 16.8

7 very much influence 52 8.1 14 9.1 66 8.3

Missing 95 14.8 20 13.0 115 14.4

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2505 political parties

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
political 1 very little influence 26 4.0 3 1.9 29 3.6
parties 2 19 3.0 7 4.5 26 3.3
3 21 3.3 4 2.6 25 3.1
4 neutral 47 7.3 11 7.1 58 7.3
5 90 14.0 21 13.6 111 13.9
6 172 26.7 44 28.6 216 27.1
7 very much influence 199 30.9 48 31.2 247 31.0
Missing 69 10.7 16 10.4 85 10.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2506 large enterprises
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
large 1 very little influence 40 6.2 9 5.8 49 6.1
enterprises 2 13 2.0 1 .6 14 1.8
3 10 1.6 4 2.6 14 1.8
4 neutral 21 3.3 4 2.6 25 3.1
5 74 11.5 11 7.1 85 10.7
6 174 27.1 44 28.6 218 27.4
7 very much influence 244 37.9 66 42.9 310 38.9
Missing 67 10.4 15 9.7 82 10.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2507 mass media
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
mass 1 very little influence 20 3.1 3 1.9 23 2.9
media 2 26 4.0 5 3.2 31 3.9
3 21 3.3 5 3.2 26 3.3
4 neutral 30 4.7 10 6.5 40 5.0
5 103 16.0 31 20.1 134 16.8
6 172 26.7 41 26.6 213 26.7
7 very much influence 206 32.0 45 29.2 251 31.5
Missing 65 10.1 14 9.1 79 9.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2508 scientists

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
scientists 1 very little influence 34 5.3 10 6.5 44 5.5
2 81 12.6 14 9.1 95 11.9
3 113 17.6 31 20.1 144 18.1
4 neutral 171 26.6 36 23.4 207 26.0
5 129 20.1 40 26.0 169 21.2
6 34 5.3 3.9 40 5.0
7 very much influence 6 9 1 .6 7 9
Missing 75 11.7 16 10.4 91 11.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2509 organisation for consumer protection
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation 1 very little influence 42 6.5 14 9.1 56 7.0
for consumer 2 59 9.2 15 9.7 74 9.3
protection 3 128 19.9 24 15.6 152 19.1
4 neutral 164 25.5 45 29.2 209 26.2
5 140 21.8 33 21.4 173 21.7
6 30 4.7 3.9 36 4.5
7 very much influence 6 9 1 .6 7 9
Missing 74 11.5 16 10.4 90 11.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2510 organisation for social welfare
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation 1 very little influence 57 8.9 13 8.4 70 8.8
for social 2 114 17.7 25 16.2 139 17.4
welfare 3 140 21.8 22 14.3 162 20.3
4 neutral 126 19.6 38 24.7 164 20.6
5 96 14.9 32 20.8 128 16.1
6 31 4.8 3 1.9 34 4.3
7 very much influence 5 .8 2 1.3 7 9
Missing 74 11.5 19 12.3 93 11.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2511 NGOs

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
NGOs 1 very little influence 50 7.8 13 8.4 63 7.9
2 104 16.2 29 18.8 133 16.7
3 153 23.8 35 22.7 188 23.6
4 neutral 122 19.0 22 14.3 144 18.1
5 101 15.7 24 15.6 125 15.7
6 28 4.4 9 5.8 37 4.6
7 very much influence 5 .8 5 .6
Missing 80 12.4 22 14.3 102 12.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2512 women’s organisation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
womens. 1 very little influence 93 14.5 22 14.3 115 14.4
organisation 9 140 21.8 24 15.6 164 20.6
3 140 21.8 41 26.6 181 22.7
4 neutral 105 16.3 26 16.9 131 16.4
5 58 9.0 16 10.4 74 9.3
6 21 3.3 4 2.6 25 3.1
7 very much influence 6 9 2 1.3 8 1.0
Missing 80 12.4 19 12.3 99 12.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2513 local administration
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
local 1 very little influence 24 3.7 5 3.2 29 3.6
administration 2 68 10.6 9 5.8 77 9.7
3 142 22.1 34 22.1 176 22.1
4 neutral 143 22.2 35 22.7 178 22.3
5 132 20.5 41 26.6 173 21.7
6 50 7.8 14 9.1 64 8.0
7 very much influence 13 2.0 2 1.3 15 1.9
Missing 71 11.0 14 9.1 85 10.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2514 foreign governments

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
foreign 1 very little influence 61 9.5 15 9.7 76 9.5
governments 2 67 10.4 16 10.4 83 10.4
3 94 14.6 24 15.6 118 14.8
4 neutral 130 20.2 29 18.8 159 19.9
5 130 20.2 34 22.1 164 20.6
6 61 9.5 12 7.8 73 9.2
7 very much influence 14 2.2 4 2.6 18 2.3
Missing 86 13.4 20 13.0 106 13.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2515 international organisation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
international 1 very little influence 43 6.7 11 7.1 54 6.8
organisation 2 64 10.0 18 11.7 82 10.3
3 103 16.0 20 13.0 123 15.4
4 neutral 140 21.8 31 20.1 171 21.5
5 133 20.7 41 26.6 174 21.8
6 63 9.8 10 6.5 73 9.2
7 very much influence 13 2.0 4 2.6 17 2.1
Missing 84 13.1 19 12.3 103 12.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2516 foreign interest groups
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
forgein 1 very little influence 98 15.2 18 11.7 116 14.6
interest 2 116 18.0 26 16.9 142 17.8
groups 3 112 17.4 25 16.2 137 17.2
4 neutral 127 19.8 25 16.2 152 19.1
5 60 9.3 26 16.9 86 10.8
6 31 4.8 8 5.2 39 4.9
7 very much influence 9 1.4 4 2.6 13 1.6
Missing 90 14.0 22 14.3 112 14.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2601 Unions

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Unions 1 not cooperative 48 7.5 14 9.1 62 7.8
2 69 10.7 12 7.8 81 10.2
3 84 13.1 18 11.7 102 12.8
4 127 19.8 22 14.3 149 18.7
5 115 17.9 32 20.8 147 18.4
6 56 8.7 17 11.0 73 9.2
7 very cooperative 21 3.3 11 7.1 32 4.0
Missing 123 19.1 28 18.2 151 18.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2602 agriculture organisations
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
agriculture 1 not cooperative 76 11.8 23 14.9 99 12.4
organisations 2 72 11.2 13 8.4 85 10.7
3 88 13.7 22 14.3 110 13.8
4 139 21.6 34 22.1 173 21.7
5 48 7.5 10 6.5 58 7.3
6 29 4.5 8 5.2 37 4.6
7 very cooperative 7 1.1 2 1.3 9 1.1
Missing 184 28.6 42 27.3 226 28.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2603 trade associations
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
trade 1 not cooperative 71 11.0 17 11.0 88 11.0
associations 9 67 10.4 14 9.1 81 10.2
3 95 14.8 17 11.0 112 14.1
4 95 14.8 32 20.8 127 15.9
5 85 13.2 27 17.5 112 14.1
6 70 10.9 13 8.4 83 10.4
7 very cooperative 21 3.3 4 2.6 25 3.1
Missing 139 21.6 30 19.5 169 21.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2604 civil servants

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

civil 1 not cooperative 48 7.5 14 9.1 62 7.8

servants 2 76 11.8 18 11.7 94 11.8

3 87 13.5 19 12.3 106 13.3

4 145 22.6 30 19.5 175 22.0

5 83 12.9 33 21.4 116 14.6

6 54 8.4 8 5.2 62 7.8

7 very cooperative 14 2.2 2 1.3 16 2.0

Missing 136 21.2 30 19.5 166 20.8

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q2605 political parties
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

political 1 not cooperative 17 2.6 12 7.8 29 3.6

parties 2 45 7.0 5 3.2 50 6.3

3 100 15.6 24 15.6 124 15.6

4 114 17.7 15 9.7 129 16.2

5 147 22.9 39 25.3 186 23.3

6 74 11.5 27 17.5 101 12.7

7 very cooperative 23 3.6 5 3.2 28 3.5

Missing 123 19.1 27 17.5 150 18.8

Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

Q2606 large enterprises
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

large 1 not cooperative 76 11.8 25 16.2 101 12.7
enterprises 9 75 11.7 11 7.1 86 10.8
3 88 13.7 21 13.6 109 13.7
4 101 15.7 23 14.9 124 15.6
5 100 15.6 23 14.9 123 15.4
6 48 7.5 18 11.7 66 8.3
7 very cooperative 20 3.1 5 3.2 25 3.1
Missing 135 21.0 28 18.2 163 20.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2607 mass media

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
mass 1 not cooperative 26 4.0 3 1.9 29 3.6
media 2 43 6.7 8 5.2 51 6.4
3 91 14.2 17 11.0 108 13.6
4 138 21.5 26 16.9 164 20.6
5 131 20.4 40 26.0 171 21.5
6 79 12.3 27 17.5 106 13.3
7 very cooperative 17 2.6 7 4.5 24 3.0
Missing 118 18.4 26 16.9 144 18.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2608 scientists
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
scientists 1 not cooperative 40 6.2 9 5.8 49 6.1
2 37 5.8 8 5.2 45 5.6
3 52 8.1 19 12.3 71 8.9
4 113 17.6 25 16.2 138 17.3
5 117 18.2 21 13.6 138 17.3
6 114 17.7 29 18.8 143 17.9
7 very cooperative 34 5.3 11 7.1 45 5.6
Missing 136 21.2 32 20.8 168 21.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2609 organisation for consumer protection
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation 1 not cooperative 46 7.2 14 9.1 60 7.5
for consumer 43 6.7 10 6.5 53 6.6
protection 3 61 9.5 18] 117 79 9.9
4 123 19.1 34 22.1 157 19.7
5 94 14.6 21 13.6 115 14.4
6 91 14.2 17 11.0 108 13.6
7 very cooperative 31 4.8 8 5.2 39 4.9
Missing 154 24.0 32 20.8 186 23.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2610 organisation for social welfare

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation 1 not cooperative 45 7.0 6 3.9 51 6.4
for social 2 40 6.2 11 7.1 51 6.4
welfare 3 50 7.8 10 6.5 60 7.5
4 104 16.2 33 21.4 137 17.2
5 108 16.8 28 18.2 136 17.1
6 103 16.0 20 13.0 123 15.4
7 very cooperative 50 7.8 15 9.7 65 8.2
Missing 143 22.2 31 20.1 174 21.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2611 NGOs
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
NGOs 1 not cooperative 46 7.2 12 7.8 58 7.3
2 57 8.9 17 11.0 74 9.3
3 51 7.9 16 10.4 67 8.4
4 103 16.0 34 22.1 137 17.2
5 83 12.9 16 10.4 99 12.4
6 111 17.3 14 9.1 125 15.7
7 very cooperative 54 8.4 12 7.8 66 8.3
Missing 138 21.5 33 21.4 171 21.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2612 women’s organisation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
womens. 1 not cooperative 60 9.3 15 9.7 75 9.4
organisation 2 62 9.6 14 9.1 76 9.5
3 56 8.7 18 11.7 74 9.3
4 115 17.9 28 18.2 143 17.9
5 92 14.3 27 17.5 119 14.9
6 66 10.3 12 7.8 78 9.8
7 very cooperative 40 6.2 7 4.5 47 5.9
Missing 152 23.6 33 21.4 185 23.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2613 local administration

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
local 1 not cooperative 27 4.2 5 3.2 32 4.0
administration 2 43 6.7 7 4.5 50 6.3
3 86 13.4 24 15.6 110 13.8
4 148 23.0 25 16.2 173 21.7
5 119 18.5 38 24.7 157 19.7
6 68 10.6 25 16.2 93 11.7
7 very cooperative 27 4.2 7 4.5 34 4.3
Missing 125 19.4 23 14.9 148 18.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2614 foreign governments
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
foreign 1 not cooperative 114 17.7 32 20.8 146 18.3
governments 9 76 11.8 12 7.8 88 11.0
3 80 12.4 17 11.0 97 12.2
4 116 18.0 30 19.5 146 18.3
5 65 10.1 16 10.4 81 10.2
6 21 3.3 4 2.6 25 3.1
7 very cooperative 9 1.4 2 1.3 11 1.4
Missing 162 25.2 41 26.6 203 25.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2615 international organisation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
international 1 not cooperative 78 12.1 24 15.6 102 12.8
organisation 67 10.4 11 7.1 78 9.8
3 77 12.0 18 11.7 95 11.9
4 132 20.5 20 13.0 152 19.1
5 76 11.8 32 20.8 108 13.6
6 49 7.6 10 6.5 59 7.4
7 very cooperative 15 2.3 2 1.3 17 2.1
Missing 149 23.2 37 24.0 186 23.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

53




Q2616 foreign interest groups

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
foreign 1 not cooperative 102 15.9 28 18.2 130 16.3
interest 2 84 13.1 10 6.5 94 11.8
groups 3 68 10.6 16 10.4 84 10.5
4 126 19.6 25 16.2 151 18.9
5 53 8.2 23 14.9 76 9.5
6 37 5.8 7 4.5 44 5.5
7 very cooperative 13 2.0 2 1.3 15 1.9
Missing 160 24.9 43 27.9 203 25.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2700 Successful lobbying on federal level
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Successful lobbying Yes 209 32.5 45 29.2 254 31.9
on federal level No 434 67.5 109 70.8 543 68.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2800 Influence on political decisions
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Influence on political Yes 169 26.3 37 24.0 206 25.8
decisions No 474 73.7 117 76.0 591 74.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2901 financial support by federal government
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
financial support by  No 554 86.2 134 87.0 688 86.3
federal government  yeg 89 13.8 20 13.0 109 13.7
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2902 by trade associations

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by trade associations  No 626 97.4 152 98.7 778 97.6
Yes 17 2.6 2 1.3 19 2.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2903 by enterprises
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by enterprises  No 532 82.7 126 81.8 658 82.6
Yes 111 17.3 28 18.2 139 17.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2904 by state government
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by state government  No 380 59.1 87 56.5 467 58.6
Yes 263 40.9 67 43.5 330 41.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2905 by unions
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by unions  No 636 98.9 152 98.7 788 98.9
Yes 7 1.1 2 1.3 9 1.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2906 by political parties
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
by political No 629 97.8 153 99.4 782 98.1
parties Yes 14 2.2 1 .6 15 1.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q2907 other

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
other  No 353 54.9 81 52.6 434 54.5
Yes 290 45.1 73 47.4 363 45.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q2908 no financial support
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
no financial No 504 78.4 113 73.4 617 77.4
support Yes 139 21.6 41 26.6 180 22.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q30110 individual members at the time of foundation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Individual 0 319 49.6 69 44.8 388 48.7
members at 1-49 238 37.0 61 39.6 299 37.5
the time of 5 g9 25 3.9 10 6.5 35 1.4
foundation
100-499 40 6.2 8 5.2 48 6.0
500-999 7 1.1 2 1.3 9 1.1
1,000-4,999 6 .9 2 1.3 8 1.0
5,000-19,999 6 9 6 .8
20,000-99,999 1 2 1 .6 2 3
100,000— 1 2 1 .6 2 3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q30120 individual members ten years ago
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
individual 0 358 55.7 91 59.1 449 56.3
members 1-49 84 13.1 25 16.2 109 13.7
;egré years 50-99 36 5.6 9 5.8 45 5.6
100-499 69 10.7 9 5.8 78 9.8
500-999 26 4.0 9 5.8 35 4.4
1,000-4,999 43 6.7 6 3.9 49 6.1
5,000-19,999 11 1.7 3 1.9 14 1.8
20,000-99,999 7 1.1 2 1.3 9 1.1
100,000— 9 1.4 9 1.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q30130 present number of individual members

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
present 0 244 37.9 47 30.5 291 36.5
_number of 1-49 117 18.2 29 18.8 146 18.3
individual 50-99 44 6.8 15 9.7 59 7.4
members
100-499 108 16.8 30 19.5 138 17.3
500-999 29 4.5 11 7.1 40 5.0
1,000-4,999 53 8.2 11 7.1 64 8.0
5,000-19,999 25 3.9 5 3.2 30 3.8
20,000-99,999 12 1.9 4 2.6 16 2.0
100,000- 11 1.7 2 1.3 13 1.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q30210 Institutional members at the time of foundation
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Institutional 0 549 85.4 132 85.7 681 85.4
members at 1-9 58 9.0 10 6.5 68 8.5
%Snté?t?oif 10 - 19 15 2.3 1 6 16 2.0
20 - 29 6 .9 2 1.3 8 1.0
30 - 49 3 .5 2 1.3 5 .6
50 - 99 5 .8 2 1.3 7 .9
100 — 249 5 .8 3 1.9 8 1.0
250 - 2 .3 2 1.3 4 .5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q30220 Institutional members ten years ago
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Institutional 0 548 85.2 140 90.9 688 86.3
members ten 1 -9 33 5.1 5 3.2 38 4.8
years ago 10 - 19 17 2.6 17 2.1
20 - 29 5 .8 1 .6 6 .8
30 - 49 5 .8 2 1.3 7 .9
50 - 99 11 1.7 3 1.9 14 1.8
100 — 249 9 1.4 1 .6 10 1.3
250 - 15 2.3 2 1.3 17 2.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0

57




Q30230 present number of institutional members

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
present 0 504 78.4 119 77.3 623 78.2
number of 1-9 43 6.7 15 9.7 58 7.3
institutional 10 - 19 25 3.9 4 2.6 29 3.6
members
20 -29 13 2.0 1 .6 14 1.8
30 — 49 6 .9 3 1.9 9 1.1
50 — 99 11 1.7 3 1.9 14 1.8
100 - 249 16 2.5 3 1.9 19 2.4
250 - 25 3.9 6 3.9 31 3.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q31010 number of full time employees
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
number of 0 280 43.5 72 46.8 352 44.2
full time 1 62 9.6 14 9.1 76 9.5
employees 48 7.5 20 13.0 68 8.5
3,4 52 8.1 12 7.8 64 8.0
5-9 48 7.5 10 6.5 58 7.3
10 - 29 54 8.4 7 4.5 61 7.7
30 — 49 30 4.7 5 3.2 35 4.4
50 — 99 22 3.4 1.9 25 3.1
100 - 46 7.2 11 7.1 57 7.2
Missing 1 2 1 1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q31020 number of part time employees
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
numer of 0 331 51.5 93 60.4 424 53.2
part time 1 69 10.7 15 9.7 84 10.5
employees 70 10.9 19 12.3 89 11.2
3,4 46 7.2 5 3.2 51 6.4
5-9 36 5.6 6 3.9 42 5.3
10 - 29 52 8.1 9 5.8 61 7.7
30 — 49 9 1.4 2 1.3 11 1.4
50 — 99 12 1.9 3 1.9 15 1.9
100 - 17 2.6 2 1.3 19 2.4
Missing 1 2 1 1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q3103 no employees

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
no employees  no 498 77.4 114 74.0 612 76.8
yes 145 22.6 40 26.0 185 23.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3200 budget in 1999
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
budget less than 20 TDM 76 11.8 25 16.2 101 12.7
in 1999 20-60 TDM 74 11.5 25 16.2 99 12.4
60-99 TDM 36 5.6 12 7.8 48 6.0
100-199 TDM 80 12.4 17 11.0 97 12.2
200-599 TDM 95 14.8 15 9.7 110 13.8
600 TDM-1.9 Mio DM 92 14.3 13 8.4 105 13.2
2 - 3.9 Mio DM 30 4.7 8 5.2 38 4.8
4-19.9 Mio DM 63 9.8 13 8.4 76 9.5
more than 20 Mio DM 29 4.5 4 2.6 33 4.1
Missing 68 10.6 22 14.3 90 11.3
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q34010 number of computer
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
number 0 124 19.3 36 23.4 160 20.1
of 1 112 17.4 31 20.1 143 17.9
computer 90 14.0 21 13.6 111 13.9
3,4 85 13.2 18 11.7 103 12.9
5-9 73 11.4 15 9.7 88 11.0
10 - 29 76 11.8 17 11.0 93 11.7
30 - 49 21 3.3 7 4.5 28 3.5
50 - 99 29 4.5 4 2.6 33 4.1
100 - 33 5.1 5 3.2 38 4.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3402 contact by E-mail
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
contact by No 228 35.5 68 44.2 296 37.1
E-mail Yes 415 64.5 86 55.8 501 62.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q3403 Internet-Homepage

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Internet-Homepage  No 281 43.7 81 52.6 362 45.4
Yes 362 56.3 73 47.4 435 54.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3500 Estimation of attractiveness for politicians
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Estimaﬁon of very unattractive 81 12.6 8 5.2 89 11.2
attractiveness for fairly unattractive 138 21.5 31 20.1 169 21.2
politicians fairly attractive 249 38.7 82 53.2 331 41.5
very attractive 39 6.1 8 5.2 47 5.9
Missing 136 21.2 25 16.2 161 20.2
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3511 small number of members
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
small number No 466 72.5 124 80.5 590 74.0
of members Yes 177 27.5 30 19.5 207 26.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3512 organisation is not stable
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation No 639 99.4 152 98.7 791 99.2
is not stable  yeg 4 6 2 1.3 6 8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3513 organisation has little interest in politics
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
_organisation h_as_ little No 548 85.2 138 89.6 686 86.1
interest in politics Yes 95 14.8 16 10.4 111 13.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q3514 organisation has few contacts

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation has No 579 90.0 148 96.1 727 91.2
few contacts Yes 64 10.0 6 3.9 70 8.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3515 organisation has a negative image
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation has a No 622 96.7 150 97.4 772 96.9
negative image Yes 21 3.3 4 2.6 25 3.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3516 organisation is representing a minority
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisati_on is o No 505 78.5 133 86.4 638 80.1
representing a minority  Yes 138 21.5 21 13.6 159 19.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3517 organisation has little expert knowledge
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation has little No 631 98.1 152 98.7 783 98.2
expert knowledge Yes 12 1.9 2 1.3 14 1.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3521 organisation has a large number of members
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation has a large No 537 83.5 128 83.1 665 83.4
number of members Yes 106 16.5 26 16.9 132 16.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q3522 organisation is stable

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation No 451 70.1 103 66.9 554 69.5
is stable Yes 192 29.9 51 33.1 243 30.5
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3523 organisation is interested in politics
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation is interested No 543 84.4 126 81.8 669 83.9
in politics Yes 100 15.6 28 18.2 128 16.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3524 organisation has many contacts
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation has No 484 75.3 105 68.2 589 73.9
many contacts Yes 159 24.7 49 31.8 208 26.1
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3525 organisation has a positive image
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation has  No 398 61.9 91 59.1 489 61.4
a positive image  Yeg 245 38.1 63 40.9 308 38.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3526 organisation is representing a specific interest group
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation is representing  No 394 61.3 81 52.6 475 59.6
a specific interest group Yes 249 38.7 73 47.4 322 40.4
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q3527 organisation has expert knowledge

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
organisation has expert No 372 57.9 82 53.2 454 57.0
knowledge Yes 271 42.1 72 46.8 343 43.0
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3601 Request for support in federal election campaigns
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Request for  never 505 78.5 113 73.4 618 77.5
support in sometimes 70 10.9 24 15.6 94 11.8
iﬁgs{%n on half of the occasions 2 .3 1 .6 3 4
campaigns most often 7 1.1 4 2.6 11 1.4
always 6 .9 3 1.9 9 1.1
Missing 53 8.2 9 5.8 62 7.8
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3602 Request for support in state election campaigns
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
Request for  never 470 73.1 100 64.9 570 71.5
support in sometimes 90 14.0 27 17.5 117 14.7
Z‘i‘iion on half of the occasions 4 .6 4 2.6 8 1.0
campaigns most often 9 1.4 5 3.2 14 1.8
always 7 1.1 2 1.3 9 1.1
Missing 63 9.8 16 10.4 79 9.9
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
Q3700 active participation in the political debate
Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %
active no 341 53.0 78 50.6 419 52.6
participation little 70 10.9 20 13.0 90 11.3
;“Oﬁ}tliial some 102 15.9 19 12.3 121 15.2
debate frequently 62 9.6 22 14.3 84 10.5
always 32 5.0 6 3.9 38 4.8
Missing 36 5.6 9 5.8 45 5.6
Total 643 100.0 154 100.0 797 100.0
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Q3710 intervention because of external factors

Region Total
Berlin Halle
Freq. % Freq. % Freq. %

intervention most often 18 2.8 3 1.9 21 2.6
be;:afrlsel of rather yes 49 7.6 16 10.4 65 8.2
externa .
factors gggﬁeﬁgi jgfion 138 | 215 29 18.8 167 | 21.0

rather no 126 19.6 28 18.2 154 19.3

rarely 116 18.0 38 24.7 154 19.3

Missing 196 30.5 40 26.0 236 29.6
Total 643 | 100.0 154 | 100.0 797 | 100.0
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QL.
Q2.

Qs.

‘Wann wurde Thre Organisation gegriindet?

In welche der folgenden Kategorien ist Ihre Organisation zu zihlen?

Politische Organisation
Verein im Bereich Sport, Freizeit, Hobby
Andere ( )

1. Landwirtschaftsorganisation
2. Wirtschaftsorganisation

3. Arbeitnehmerorganisation
4, Bildungsorganisation

5. Wohlfahrtsorganisation

6. Berufsverband

7.

8.

9.

Geben Sie bitte an, welche politischen Bereiche auf Bundes- und Landesebene fiir die
Titigkeiten Ihrer Organisation von Bedeutung sind. Wihlen Sie alle zutreffenden aus!

1. Fiskalpolitik

2. Finanzpolitik

3. Handelspolitik

4. Wirtschaftsforderung

5. Offentliche Bauvorhaben, Vergabe offentlicher Auftrige
6. Transport- und Verkehrspolitik :

7. Kommunikations- und Informationspolitik

8. Technologiepolitik

9. Regionalentwicklung

10.  diplomatische Beziehungen

11.  nationale Sicherheit

12, Offentliche Sicherheit

13.  Rechtsfragen und Menschenrechte

14. Kommunalpolitik

15.  Arbeitsmarktpolitik

16. Landwirtschafts-, Forstwirtschafts- und Fischereipolitik
17.  Verbraucherschutz

18.  Umweltschutz

19.  Gesundheitsfiirsorge und Sozialpolitik

20.  internationalen Austausch und Zusammenarbeit

21.  Bildung, Wissenschaft und Freizeit

22.  Andere( )



Q4.

Q5.

Q6.

Q7.

Was ist das wichtigste Ziel Ihrer Organisation? (Mehrfachnennungen méglich)

Informationen fiir Mitglieder

Wirtschaftliche Vorteile fiir Mitglieder

Schutz der Rechte und des Lebensstandards der Mitglieder

Bereitstellung von Bildungs- und Fortbildungsangeboten fiir Mitglieder

Fiir die Mitglieder bei der Bundes- oder Landesregierung Unterstiitzung sichern
Unterstiitzung der Mitglieder bei Zulassungs- und Genehmigungsverfahren
Vorbereitung und Verteilung von Informationen fiir andere Organisationen
Beratung anderer Organisationen in technischen Fragen

Bereitstellung von Bildungsangeboten fiir die Offentlichkeit

10. Bereitstellung von Fordermitteln fiir andere Organisationen und Einzelpersonen
11. Bereitstellung von Dienstleistungen fiir die Offentlichkeit

12. andere ( )

© W N AW~

Auf welcher Ebene ist Ihre Organisation angesiedelt?

Kommunale Ebene
Regierungsbezirksebene
Landesebene
Bundesebene
International

M e

Wie schétzen Sie den Einflu Ihrer Organisation auf der Ebene, auf der sie angesiedelt ist,
ein?

viel EinfluB

etwas Einfluf3

ein bifichen Einflufl
kaum Einflu

kein Einflu

I

Charakterisieren Sie bitte das Verhiltnis Ihrer Organisation zur Bundesregierung
(Mehrfachnennungen méglich)

Bei den AnhSrungen der Bundesregierung zugelassen

Meinungsaustausch mit der Bundesregierung

Entsendung von Sachverstindigen in Beratungsgremien der Bundesregierung
Einstellung von ehemaligen Regierungsbeamten

andere

S W N -



Q8.  Charakterisieren Sie bitte das Verhiltnis Ihrer Organisation zur Landesregierung

(Mehrfachnennungen moglich)

1. Meinungsaustausch mit der Landesregierung

2. Entsendung von Sachverstindigen in Beratungsgremien der Landesregierung
3. Einstellung ehemaliger Vertreter der Landesregierung

4. andere

Q9. An wen wendet sich Ihre Organisation bei konkreten Anliegen in der Landes- bzw.
Bundesregierung (z. B. durch personliche Gespriche, Telefongespriche etc.), und wie oft
kontaktiert sie diese Person?

In der Bundesregierung: In der Landesregierung:

(1.)  Minister/Staatssekretir (1.)  Minister/Staatssekretir
1. Nie 1. Nie
2. Oft 2. Oft
3. Sehr oft 3. Sehr oft

(2.)  Abteilungsleiter (2.)  Abteilungsleiter
1. Nie ' 1. Nie
2. Ooft 2. Oft
3. Sehr oft 3. Sehr oft

(3.)  Unterabteilungsleiter (3.))  Unterabteilungsleiter
1. Nie | 1. Nie
2. Oft 2. Oft
3. Sehroft 3. Sehr oft

(4.) nicht personlich adressiert (4.) nicht persénlich adressiert

1. Nie L. Nie
2. Oft 2. Oft
3. Sehr oft A 3. Sehr oft




Q10.

Vor zehn Jahren,
in der Bundesregierung

(1.) Minister oder Staatssekretér

1. Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

(2.) Abteilungsleiter

1. Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

(3.) Unterabteilungsleiter

1. Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

(4.) nicht personlich adressiert

1. Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

Vor zehn Jahren,
in der Landesregierung

(1)

@)

G)

“)

Minister oder Staatssekretir

1. Nie

2. Oft

3. Sehr oft
Abteilungsleiter
1. Nie

2. Oft

3. Sehr oft
Unterabteilungsleiter
I. Nie

2. Oft

3. Sehr oft

nicht personlich adressiert

1. Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

Wendet sich Inre Organisation indirekt iiber eine der folgenden Personen an die
Regierung? Wihlen Sie bitte die Antwort aus, die am besten die Handlungsweise Ihrer

Organisation beschreibt!

Im Falle der Bundesregierung an :

(1.) Bundestagsabgeordnete aus Ihrem Wahlkreis

1.  Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

(2.) andere Bundestagsabgeordnete

1. Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehroft



(3.) den Ministerpriasidenten, Biirgermeister oder Vertreter der Landesregierung

1.  Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

Im Falle der Landesregierung an:

(1.) Landtagsabgeordnete

1. Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

(2.) Landtagsabgeordnete aus dem eigenen Wahlkreis

1. Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

(3.) einfluBreiche Personen aus der Gegend

1. Nie
2. Oft
3. Sehr oft

Q11. Beraten sich Amter der Bundes- und/oder Landesregierung mit Ihrer Organisation, wenn
es um die Entwicklung und das Inkraftsetzen einer neuen Politik geht? Wenn ja, schreiben
Sie bitte die Namen dieser Amter in die dafiir vorgesehenen Zeilen (11A)!

L. Ja (gehen Sie bitte zur Frage 11A iiber!)
2. Nein

Q11A. Namen der Bundesbehérden:

Namen der Landesbehorden:




Q12. Wie ist das Verhiltnis zwischen Ihrer Organisation und den politischen Parteien? Whlen
Sie bitte die Aussage aus, die am besten auf die heutige Situation und die vor zehn Jahren
zutrifft! '

Heute:

SPD CDU/CSU | PDS FDP Biindnis 90/
Die Griinen

sehr schlecht

schlecht

neutral

gut

sehr gut

Vor 10 Jahren:

SPD CDU/CSU |PDS FDP Biindnis 90/
Die Griinen

sehr schlecht

schlecht

neutral

gut
sehr gut




Q13. Wenn IThre Organisation ein Gesuch an die unten aufgelisteten politischen Parteien stellt,
an welche Partei stellt sie dann ihr Gesuch und wie oft macht sie dies? Wahlen Sie bitte

die Aussage aus, die am besten auf die heutigen

zehn Jahren zutrifft!

Heute:

Aktivititen Threr Organisation und die vor

SPD

CDU/CSU

PDS

FDP

Biindnis 90/
Die Griinen

nie

selten

zu 50%

oft

immer

Vor 10 Jahren:

SPD

CDU/CSU

PDS

FDP

Biindnis 90/
Die Griinen

nie

selten

zu 50%

oft

immer

Q14. Ubt Ihre Organisation wihrend Bundestagswahlen eine der folgenden Titigkeiten aus, und
wenn ja, welche? Wihlen Sie die Aussage aus, die am besten auf die heutigen Aktivitiiten

Threr Organisation und die vor zehn Jahren zutrifft!

Heute:

(1.)  Werben bei den Mitgliedern, fiir einen bestimmten Kandidaten und/oder eine
politische Partei zu stimmen

1. Nie

2. Selten
3. Oft

4, Sehr oft
5. Immer




(2))  Bitte an die Mitglieder, die Offentlichkeit dazu zu bewegen, fiir einen bestimmten
Kandidaten und/oder eine politische Partei zu stimmen

1. Nie

2. Selten
3. Oft

4.  Sehroft
5.  Immer

(3.)  Geldspenden fiir einen bestimmten Kandidaten und/oder eine politische Partei

1. Nie

2. Selten
3. Oft

4.  Sehroft
5. Immer

(4.) - Bereitstellung von Personal fiir einen bestimmten Kandidaten und/oder eine
politische Partei fiir eine Wahlkampagne

1. Nie

2. Selten
3. Oft

4. Sehroft
5. Immer

) Vorschlag eines Mitglieds als Kandidaten

1. Nie

2. Selten

3. Oft

4.  Sehroft

5. Immer
Vor zehn Jahren:

(1)  Werben bei den Mitgliedern, fiir einen bestimmten Kandidaten und/oder eine
politische Partei zu stimmen '

1. Nie

2.  Selten
3. Oft

4.  Sehr oft
5. Immer



(2.) Bitte an die Mitglieder, die Offentlichkeit dazu zu bewegen, fiir einen bestimmten
Kandidaten und/oder eine politische Partei zu stimmen

1. Nie

2. Selten
3. Oft

4, Sehr oft
5. Immer

(3.) Geldspenden fiir einen bestimmten Kandidaten und/oder eine politische Partei

1. Nie

2. Selten
3. Oft

4, Sehr oft
5. Immer

(4.) Bereitstellung von Personal fiir einen bestimmten Kandidaten und/oder einer
politischen Partei Personal fiir eine Wahlkampagne

1. Nie .
2. Selten

3. Oft

4, Sehr oft
5. Immer

(5.) Vorschlag eines Mitglieds als Kandidaten

1. -Nie

2. Selten
3. Oft

4, Sehr oft
5. Immer

Q15. Stellt Ihre Organisation Gesuche an politische Parteien oder Regierungsbehorden
hinsichtlich der Planung des Bundeshaushalts? Wihlen Sie bitte die Aussage aus, die am
besten auf die heutigen Tétigkeiten Threr Organisation und die vor zehn Jahren zutrifft!

(1) Heute:
1. Ja
2. Nein
(2.)  Vor zehn Jahren:
1. Ja
2. Nein




Q16. Stellt Ihre Organisation Gesuche an politische Parteien oder die Landesregierung

Q17.

QI8.

hinsichtlich der Planung des Landeshaushalts? Wihlen Sie bitte die Aussage aus, die am
besten auf die heutigen Titigkeiten Ihrer Organisation und die vor zehn Jahren zutrifft!

(1.) Heute:
1. Ja
2. Nein

(2.)  Vor zehn Jahren:
1. Ja
2. Nein

Wenn Thre Organisation ihre Rechte, Interessen und Meinungen vertreten haben méchte,
wie zuverldssig erweisen sich dann Regierungsbeamte, politische Parteien und
Bundestagsabgeordnete bei der Vertretung IThrer Organisation? Wihlen Sie bitte die
Aussage aus, die am besten auf die heutigen Titigkeiten Threr Organisation und die vor
zehn Jahren zutriftt!

(1.) Heute:
1. Sehr unzuverléssig
2. Unzuverléssig
3. Mehr oder weniger zuverlissig
4. Zuverlissig
5. Sehr zuverlissig

(2.)  Vor zehn Jahren:

1. Sehr unzuverléssig

2. Unzuverlissig

3. Mehr oder weniger zuverlassig
4. Zuverldssig

5. Sehr zuverldssig

Wer vertritt die Rechte, Meinungen und Interessen Ihrer Organisation am wirksamsten:
politische Parteien oder das Parlament, Ministerialbeamte oder Gerichte? Listen Sie bitte
drei der genannten der Reihenfolge nach auf, wobei 1 fiir ,,am wirksamsten® und 3 fiir ,,am
unwirksamsten® steht. Wahlen Sie die Einteilung bitte danach aus, welche Antwort am
besten auf Ihre Organisation heute und vor zehn Jahren zutrifft!

Heute:




Vor zehn Jahren:

Q19. Wie viele Leute vertritt Thre Organisation in etwa?

Meine Organisation vertritt Leute.

Q20. Welche Quellen nutzt Thre Organisation, um sich Informationen fiir Thre Aktivitéiten zu
beschaffen? Listen Sie bitte drei aus der folgenden Liste der Wichtigkeit nach geordnet in
den drei dafiir vorgesehenen Feldern auf!

L. 2. 3.

Bundesregierung’s

Landesregierung

Politische Parteien

Gewihlte Bundestagsvertreter

Gewihlte Landtagsvertreter

Wissenschaftler oder Experten

Massenmedien

Technische oder Wirtschaftszeitungen, bzw. -zeitschriften
9. Andere Organisationen mit &hnlichen Interessen

10.  Mitglieder der eigenen Organisation

11. Unternehmen

12.  Andere ( )

PN R W=

Q21. Hat Ihre Organisation eine Beziehung und/oder Kontakt zu einer der unten aufgefiihrten
Personen? Bitte kreuzen Sie alle zutreffenden Antwortmdglichkeiten an!

Gewihlte Bundestagsvertreter
Vorsitzende der Regierungsparteien
Vorsitzende der Oppositionsparteien
Landesminister

Gewihlte Vertreter der Landesregierung
Journalisten von iiberregionalen Zeitungen
Journalist von lokalen Zeitungen

Reporter eines Fernsehsenders
Abteilungsleiter von Ministerien

ORXRNA b W=




Q22. Wie oft haben die Massenmedien in den letzten drei Jahren Ihre Organisation erw#hnt?
Geben Sie bitte an, wie oft sie ungefihr im lokalen oder nationalen Fernsehen und/oder
irgendeiner Zeitung erschienen ist!

Mal

Q23. Wie oft ergreift Ihre Organisation die unten aufgelisteten MaBnahmen, wenn sie sich an
politische Parteien oder Regierungsstellen richtet?

Nie Selten Oft Sehr Immer
oft

Kontaktaufnahme zu Kabinettsmitgliedern
(durch personlichen Kontakt,
Telefongespriche etc.)

Kontaktaufnahme zu Oppositionsparteien
(durch personlichen Kontakt,
Telefongespriche etc.)

Kontaktaufnahme 2u Regierungsbehérden und
Ministerien (durch persénlichen Kontakt,
Telefongespriche etc.)

Kontaktaufnahme zu politischen Parteien oder
Regierungsidmtern {iber einfluBreiche
Personlichkeiten

Mitwirkung bei Gesetzesentwiirfen von
politischen Parteien oder Regierungsbehérden
Prisentierung von Forschungsergebnissen oder
technischen Informationen vor politischen
Parteien und/oder Ministerien

Mitarbeiter der Organisation bitten, Briefe an
politische Parteien und/oder
Regierungsministerien zu schreiben oder
Telefongespriiche mit ihnen zu fithren
Teilnahme an Protestaktionen oder
Demonstrationen

Organisation von Massenveranstaltungen
Weitergabe von Informationen an die
Massenmedien

Schalten von Anzeigen in den Medien (TV,
Zeitungen, Zeitschriften)

Veranstaltung von Pressekonferenzen zum
Thema

Zusammenschlufl mit anderen Organisationen




Q24. Wurde Ihre Organisation vor 1989 gegriindet?
Ja
Nein

Q25. Inwelchem MafBe beeinflussen Threr Meinung nach die folgenden Gruppen die Politik in
Deutschland. Ordnen Sie bitte den Gruppen eine Zahl von eins bis sieben zu, wobei 1 flir

»sehr wenig EinfluB“, 7 fiir ,,sehr viel EinfluB“ und 4 fiir ,,neutral® steht.

(1)  Gewerkschaften
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(2.)  Landwirtschaftsorganisationen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(3.)  Wirtschaftsverbinde
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(4) Ministerialbeamte
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(5.) Politische Parteien
‘ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(6.)  GroBe Untemehmen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(7.) Massenmedien
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(8.)  Wissenschaftler
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(9.)  Verbraucherschutzverbinde
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(10.) Wohlfahrtsverbiande
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(11.) NGO s, Biirgerinitiativen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(12.) Frauenorganisationen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7




(13)) Kommunalverwaltungen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(14.)  Auslindische Regierungen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(15.) Internationale Organisationen
8 2 3 4 5 6 7

(16.) Auslidndische Interessenverbinde

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Q26. Wie schitzen Sie die folgenden Organisationen auf der Skala von 1 (nicht kooperativ) bis 7
(kooperativ) im Hinblick auf Zusammenarbeit ein?

(1)  Gewerkschaften
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(2.)  Landwirtschaftsorganisationen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(3.)  Wirtschaftsverbinde
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(4.) Ministerialbeamte
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(5.) Politische Parteien
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(6.)  Grofie Unternehmen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(7.) Massenmedien
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(8.)  Wissenschaftler
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(9.)  Verbraucherschutzverbinde
1. 2 3 4 5 6 7

(10.) Wohlfahrtsverbinde
1 2 3 4 5 6 7



(11.) NGOs, Biirgerinitiativen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(12.) Frauenorganisationen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(13.) Kommunalverwaltungen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(14.) Ausléndische Regierungen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(15.) Internationale Organisationen
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(16.) Auslindische Interessenverbinde
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Q27. Hat Thre Organisation jemals eine Forderung erfolgreich auf Bundes- oder Landesebene

durchgesetzt? ¢ :

(1.)Ja
Bitte geben Sie zwei Beispiele:

(2.) Nein
28. Hat Thre Organisation jemals erfolgreich EinfluB auf eine politische Entscheidung
ausgelibt?

(1)Ja
Bitte geben Sie zwei Beispiele:

(2.) Nein




Q29. Woher erhilt Ihre Organisation finanzielle Unterstiitzung?

Bundesregierung
Wirtschaftsverbinde
Unternehmen
Landesregierung
Gewerkschaften
politische Parteien
andere

keine

Q30. Wie hat sich die Mitgliederstiirke seit der Griindung veréindert

Einzelpersonen

Organisationen

zum Griindungszeitpunkt

vor 10 Jahren

heute

Q31. Wie viele Beschiftigte hat Thre Organisation?

1. Vollzeit
2. Teilzeit

3. keine

Q32. Wie war Thr Budget 1999?

. weniger als 20.000 DM

. DM 20.000 - DM 60.000

. DM 60.000- DM 99.000

. DM 100.000- DM 199.000
. DM 200.000- DM 599.000
. DM 600.000- DM 1,9 Mio.
. DM 2 Mio.- DM 3,9 Mio.
. DM 4 Mio.- DM 19,9 Mio.
. mehr als DM 20 Mio.

00N WD

Q33. Wie viel erhielt Thre Organisation von

1. der Bundesregierung
2. der Landesregierung




Q34. Zur Ausstattung

1. Wie viele Computer hat Ihre Organisation?
2. Haben Sie per E-mail Kontakt mit anderen Organisationen?
3. Hat Ihre Organisation eine Homepage im Internet?

Q35. Wie wird Ihre Organisation Threr Meinung nach von den politischen Parteien eingeschitzt?

1. sehr unattraktiv ( weiter bei Q35A)

2. ziemlich unattraktiv (weiter bei Q35A)
3. ziemlich attraktiv (weiter bei Q35B)

4, sehr attraktiv (weiter bei Q35B)

Q35A.Warum halten Sie Ihre Organisation fiir Politiker flir wenig attraktiv?

1. Organisation hat geringe Mitgliederzah!

2. Organisation ist nicht stabil

3. Organisation hat wenig Interesse an Politik

4. Organisation hat wenig Kontakte

5. Organisation hat ein negatives offentliches Image
6. Organisation vertritt Minderheit

7. Organisation hat kein Fachwissen

Q35B. Warum halten Sie Thre Organisation fiir Politiker fiir attraktiv?

1. Organisation hat grofie Mitgliederzahl

2. Organisation ist stabil

3. Organisation hat grofies Interesse an Politik

4. Organisation hat Kontakte zu anderen Organisationen und Institutionen
5. Organisation hat ein positives 6ffentliches Image

6. Organisation vertritt spezifische Interessengruppen

7. Organisation verfligt iber Fachwissen

Q36. Haben sich Vertreter politischer Parteien an Thre Organisation gewandt, um Wahlkampfhilfe
zu erhalten?

1.) bei Bundestagswahlen

1. nie
2. manchmal

3. bei der Hiilfte aller Anléisse
4. meistens
5

. immer




2.) bei Landtagswahlen

1. nie
2. manchmal

3. bei der Hilfte aller Anldsse
4. meistens
5

. immer

Q37. Glauben Sie, daB3 Thre Organisation sich in die politische Auseinandersetzungen in
Deutschland aktiv einmischt?

1.

2
3
4.
5

nein

. wenig (weiter Q 37A)

. etwas (weiter Q 37A)

haufig (weiter Q 37A)

. immer (weiter Q 37A)

Q37A. Mischt sich Ihre Organisation aufgrund von #uleren Einfliissen

(z.B. anderer Organisationen) ein?

1. meistens
2. cherja

3. sowohl durch interne wie auch durch externe Antriebskrifte
4.  ehernicht
5

meistens nicht

Vielen Dank fiir die Teilnahme an dieser Befragung.
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